## Hilmerson Safety Rail System™





# <u>Warranty</u>

**Warning:** Failure to follow the instructions for the Hilmerson Safety Rail System poses a threat to safety and health and may result in death or serious injury to installers, users, and/or third parties. Hilmerson Safety and our manufacturer expressly disclaim any liability from injury, damage, or other loss resulting from improper or unauthorized installation or use of the Hilmerson Safety Rail System.

**Note:** Contact Hilmerson Safety if you have questions regarding the installation, use, maintenance, or application of this product.

Hilmerson Safety 8678 Eagle Creek Circle, Savage MN 952-224-9390 Info@HilmersonServices.Com



<sup>©</sup> Copyright Hilmerson Safety, 2018. All rights reserved. Rev date 05172018

#### Warranty Information

Effective January 1, 2018

THE FOLLOWING IS MADE IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY ARISING OUT OF A COURSE OF DEALING OR OF PERFORMANCE, CUSTOM, OR USAGE.

This warranty applies only to the original purchaser, and is the only warranty applicable to Hilmerson Safety Service, Inc. products.

Unless otherwise provided by local laws, Hilmerson Safety Service, Inc. products are warranted against factory defects in workmanship and materials for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of installation or first use by the original owner.

**LIMITED REMEDY:** Upon written notice Hilmerson Safety Service, Inc. will repair or replace any product determined by Hilmerson Safety Service, Inc. to have a factory defect in workmanship or materials. Hilmerson Safety Service, Inc. reserves the right to require that the product be returned to its facility for evaluation of warranty claims. This warranty does not cover product damage due to wear, abuse, misuse, damage in transit, failure to maintain the product or other damage beyond Hilmerson Safety Service, Inc. control, and Hilmerson Safety Service, Inc. will be the sole judge of product condition and warranty options.

### LIMITATION OF LIABILITY: TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, HSS IS NOT LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, IN ANY WAY RELATED TO THE PRODUCTS REGARDLESS OF THE LEGAL THEORY ASSERTED

#### **END OF SECTION**